
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 906 3795 Ext. 1179 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed.

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 21 February 2012 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject to 
certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to leave 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 8 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PEOPLE PLAN 2012-2015   
 

9 - 33 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 3 - 2011-12   

 

34 - 122 

 (B) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2011-16 & MID YEAR 
PROGRESS REPORT 2011-12   

 

123 - 240 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 21 February 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Resources & Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 

Page 2



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 21 February 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
APPENDIX 1 

 
Extracts of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
Minutes that are relevant to the Corporate Policy and Performance 
Board. 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2011 
 
81 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - POLICY 

DISCRETIONS AND STATEMENTS 
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Policy 
and Resources, on the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Policy Discretions and Statements. 
 
 The Board was advised that Halton employees (other than 
teachers), had an option to join the Cheshire Pension Fund, which was 
part of the LGPS. The scheme allowed for employers to exercise certain 
discretions and to publish those discretions in an annual scheme. The 
Council was required to publish an annual statement setting out which 
discretions it intended to adopt. 
 
 The Board noted that the Policy formed an integral element of the 
Council’s overall approach to the management of its employees, and 
that it had been negotiated with the Trade Unions. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the LGPS Pensions Policy Discretions and 
Statements, contained in the attached scheme be approved, as in the 
case of augmentation, further detailed in the Staffing Protocol. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2012 
 
EXB 95 RISK MANAGEMENT – KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Policy 
and Resources on the Risk Management Policy (the Policy) and 
Strategic Risk Register (the Register) for 2012. 
 
 The Board was advised that the purpose of the Policy and the 
Register was to ensure that the Council maximised its opportunities 
whilst minimising and controlling risks in delivering its priorities. The 
Policy described the framework the Council operated under Risk 

Page 6



Management, which was linked to its performance management 
arrangements. 
 
 The Policy and the Register, attached to the report, had been 
reviewed and updated, with the process simplified in accordance with 
the Corporate Risk Management Policy, without losing any of the 
benefits of the old processes. The risks had been grouped in order of 
priority of risks under eight headings listed in the report. It was noted 
that briefings had taken place with Directorate Senior Management 
Teams, as part of the review process. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the Policy and Register be approved; and  
 
2) the Business Efficiency Board be asked to review the adequacy 

of arrangements for identifying and managing business risks, in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 
JANUARY 2012 
 
75 DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF 

 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources which sought Members’ consideration of an 
application for discretionary rate relief, under the provisions of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988. 
 
 The Sub-Committee was advised that under the provisions of 
Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the Authority 
was allowed to grant discretionary rate relief to organisations that were 
either a Charity or a non-profit making organisation. This relief may also 
be awarded to community amateur sport clubs. A summary of the 
applications was outlined within the report and a list of the associated 
figures was included. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) under the provisions of Section 47, Local Government Finance 
Act 1988, discretionary rate relief be granted to the following 
organisations at the percentage indicated, for the period from 1st 
April 2011 or the commencement of liability, whichever was the 
later, to 31st March 2013: 

Page 7



 
 Age Concern Mid Mersey 20% 
 Four Estates Limited 20% 
 Halton Credit Union Limited 100% 
 Halton Haven Hospice 20% 
 Halton Speak Out 20% 
 RSPCA, Warrington, Halton 
 and St. Helens Branch                                     20% 
 

2) in respect of the following organisations, it was also 
recommended that they should be granted discretionary rate 
relief for the backdated element of the charge from 1st April 2010 
of the commencement or liability, whichever is the later: 

 
 Four Estates Limited  20% 
 Halton Credit Union Limited   100% 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21st February 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: The People Plan (2012-2015) 
 
WARDS: All 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To seek the views of the Corporate Services PPB on the contents of the draft  
Council’s People Plan 2012-2015.  

 

1.2 To seek Corporate Services PPB approval for onward transition to the 
Executive Board.  

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Corporate Services PPB support the implementation of the Council’s 
People Plan 2012-2015, and 
 

(2) The Executive Board be recommended to approve and adopt it. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Attached to this report is a copy of the draft People Plan (2012-2015) – 

Appendix A. This has been developed by the Organisational Development 
Group, chaired by the Strategic Director Policy and Resources, with 
membership from the 3 Directorates and including Trade Unions 
representation. 

 
3.2 The current People Plan ran from 2009-2012.  The Council has faced 

significant changes over this period and will continue to do so for the life of this 
next plan.  It is important for it to have a Plan that is flexible and to respond to 
changing circumstances. 

 
3.3 This Plan has also been developed as a result of key research and findings 

derived from The Staff Survey (2011) and the Workforce Profile (2011).  
 

- The Staff Survey: (Appendix B) 
Response Rates: 
Overall Response: 1240 = 46%  
Children & Enterprise: 269 = 38% 
Communities: 577 = 48% 
Policy & Resources: 319 = 42% 
Not declared: 75 

Agenda Item 5aPage 9



Electronically completions: 785 = 63%  
Hard Copies completed: 455 = 37%  

   
Comment: Highest overall response of all time / Number of return`s 
from Non-computer based staff – Highest of all time. 

 
- The Workforce Profile:  

Overall Completion: 2287/2690 = 87% 
Children & Enterprise: 488/711 = 69% 
Communities: 1086/1214 = 89% 
Policy & Resources: 672/765 = 88% 
(41 respondents did not answer) 
Electronically completed: 1569 = 69% 
Hard Copies completed: 718 = 31% 
 
Comment: The first time with any degree of certainty that the 
organisation has been able to fully map out its workforce profile. 
 
The average Halton Employee: 
• Permanent position 
• Full time (ie. 37 hours) 
• Length of service with HBC – 6 to 10 yrs 
• Salary – HBC 4 
• Female 
• Age: 45-54 
• Live within the Borough 
• White British 
• Without a disability 
• Level 2 qualification  
 

3.4  The People Plan consists of 4 Key Strategic Aims: 
* Attract, Develop and Retain Excellent People 

  * Excellence in Leadership and Management Development 
  * Being an Excellent Employer 
  * Promoting Organisational Excellence 
 

Each Strategic Aim contains a number of objectives, a number of actions, a 
number of success measures, with linked outcomes and time scales. 

 
The Plan will be monitored by the Organisational Development Group and as 
part of the evaluation process, a further Staff Survey will be carried out in 
2015 
 

4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The People Plan
[...]
g that the Council has a 
workforce that are appropriately skilled and can respond to change effectively. 
Integral to this is the desire to increase the minimum level of qualification, as 
well as an expectation to lead by example in being the biggest employer 
within the Borough. 

 
6.3  A Healthy Halton 
 

The People Plan highlights the need to be a ‘Healthy Organisation’, one which 
promotes the health of the workforce and which in turn also benefits the 
health of Halton employee’s families and the wider community at large. 

 
6.4  A Safer Halton 
 
  No specific implications. 

Page 11



6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

One of the key elements of the People Plan will be a desire to establish 
greater links with local businesses and education providers, thus ensuring that 
both the current and future workforce possesses the appropriate skills and 
knowledge to help to achieve this.  

 
7.0    RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1   There are no major risks associated with this proposed action.  However, at a    
           time of uncertainty, change, constant re-structuring, low morale amongst   
           certain staff and with many of these factors being outside the control of the  
           council, one could argue that simply doing nothing would pose an even bigger   
           risk. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1   The successful implementation of the People Plan will aid the Council in 

meeting the requirements of the Equality Act 2010 and the Public Sector 
Equality Duty 2011.  
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



 

Foreword 
 
Halton Borough Council recognises that the success of its business is built upon the 

knowledge, expertise, and the commitment of its workforce. 

 

The aim of the Council’s People Plan is to place our workforce at the heart of the 

organisation as we recognise that this is our mos
[...]
e any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management reports for the third quarter of 2011/12 (to 
December 2011).  The report details progress against service 
objectives/ milestones and performance targets, and describes factors 
affecting the service for: 
 

• Policy & Performance 

• Financial Services 

• Legal and Democratic Services 

• ICT & Support Services 

• Human Resources and Learning & Development 

• Property Services  

• Catering, Stadium & Registration Services 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the third quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Directorate Overview reports and associated individual Departmental 

Quarterly Monitoring reports have been previously circulated via a link 
on the Members Information Bulletin to allow Members access to the 
reports as soon as they become available. These reports will also 
provide Members with an opportunity to give advanced notice of any 
questions, points raised or requests for further information, to ensure 
the appropriate Officers are available at the Board Meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 6aPage 34



 

3.2 Where a Department presents information to more than one Policy & 
Performance Board some reconfiguration of the reports has been 
actioned to reflect Board responsibilities as shown in the following 
papers. 

 
3.3 The departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to 
the Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in moni
[...]
ress Against ‘key’ objectives / milestones 

Appendix 2   Progress against ‘other’ objectives / milestones 

nancial Statement Appendix 3   Fi

Policy, Planning & Transportation - Corporate PPB - Page 7 of 17 

Page 43



Appendix 1: Progress Against ‘key’ objectives / milestones 

Policy, Planning & Transportation - Corporate PPB - Page 8 of 17 

Ref Objective

PPT 01 Deliver the framework of statutory plans and other key strategies to provide a clear corporate direction for 
Council services and external partners. 

Milestones
Progress

Q 3 
Supporting Commentary 

Adoption of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2011 – 
2016. April 2011

The Children and Young People’s Plan has been approved by the 
Children’s Trust Board and Executive Board. 

Adoption of Local Transport Plan 3 2011 – 2026. April
2011

The Local Transport Plan 3 has been completed and submitted to the 
Department of Transport. 

Adoption of Sustainable Community Strategy. April 2011 The Sustainable Community Strategy has been adopted by the Halton 
Strategic Partnership Board.  

Adoption of Corporate Plan 2011 - 2016. October 2011 The Corporate Plan has been approved by both the Executive Board 
and Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board. The 
Corporate Plan will go to Full Council in October. 

Examination in Public for the Core Strategy. May 2011 The Core Strategy was examined by the Planning Inspectorate during 
December 2011. A report identifying any required modifications is 
anticipated during quarter 4. 

Consultation on Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document. October 2011

Consultation on the Site Allocations DPD has commenced with work 
undertaken on the Call for Sites and Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment. 

Waste Development Plan Document (DPD) Examination 
in Public. November 2011

The Joint Waste DPD was placed on public consultation 25 
November – 20 January 2012. The Waste DPD is being produced by 
Halton, Liverpool, St Helens, Knowsley, Wirral and Sef
[...]
 
received. Future year’s incomes could be affected if the Academy does continue to 
look to other providers. Rents income continues to be affected by the reduction in use 
by Everton, who may not wish to use the artificial pitch. However, other sources of 
rental income may be possible once the pitch works are completed. 

At this stage, net expenditure for the Department is anticipated to be £90,000 above 
budget at the end of the financial year. 

Page 121



Appendix 5:  Financial Statement 

Community/ Community and Environment – Corporate PPB       Page 14 of 14 

Capital Projects as at 31 December 2011

2011/12
Capital

Allocation
£’000

Allocation
To Date 

£’000

Actual
Spend

To Date 
£’000

Allocation
Remaining

      £’000 

Stadium Minor Works 30 23 47 (17)

Children’s Playground Equipment 75 56 5 70

Landfill Tax Credit Scheme  340 255              5 335

Playground Arley Drive 114 85 105 9

The Glen 32 24 33 (1)

Crow Wood Park 9 6 17 (8)

Open Spaces Scheme 150 113 53 97

Runcorn Cemetery Extension 256 192 98 158
Installation of 5 Multi Use Games 
Areas 107

80
78 29

Allotments 6 4 6 0

Dev of Facilities at RTH Park 127 95 16 111

Litter Bins 20 15              1 19

Total Spending 1,266 948 464 802

Page 122



 
 

Corporate Services  PPB Qtr 2  2011/12 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:   21st February 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Sustainable Community Strategy Performance 

Framework 2011 – 16 and Mid-Year Progress 
Report 2011/12 

 
WARDS:   Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information on the progress in achieving targets contained 

within the 2011- 2016 Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

i. The report is noted 
 

ii. The Board considers whether it requires any further information 
concerning the actions taken to achieve the performance targets 
contained within Halton’s 2011–16 Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS). 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy, a central document for the 

Council and its partners, provides an evidenced-based framework 
through which actions and shared performance targets can be 
developed and communicated.  

 
3.2 The previous Sustainable Community Strategy included targets which 

were also part of the Local Area Agreement (LAA). In October 2010 the 
coalition government announced the ending of government 
performance management of local authorities through LAAs.  
Nevertheless, the Council and  its Partners need to maintain some 
form of effective performance management framework to:- 

 
• Measure progress towards our own objectives for the 

improvement of the quality of life in Halton. 
• Meet the government’s expectation that we will publish 

performance information. 
 
3.3 Thus, following extensive research and analysis and consultation with 

all stakeholder groups including Elected Members, partners and the 

Agenda Item 6bPage 123



 
 

Corporate Services  PPB Qtr 2  2011/12 

local community and representative groups, a new SCS (2011 – 26) 
was approved by the Council on 20th April 2011. 

 
3.4 The new Sustainable Community Strategy and its associated “living” 5 

year delivery plan (2011-16), identifies five community priorities that will 
form the basis of collective partnership intervention and action over the 
coming five years. The strategy is informed by and brings together 
national and local priorities and is aligned to other local delivery plans 
such as that of the Halton Children’s Trust. By being a “living” 
document it will provide sufficient flexibility to evolve as continuing 
changes within the public sector continue to emerge, for example the 
restructuring of the NHS and pubic health delivery, implementation of 
Local Economic Partnerships and the delivery of the ‘localism’ agenda. 

 
3.5 As such, articulating the partnership’s ambition in terms of 
[...]
ITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
9.1 One of the guiding principles of the Sustainable Community Strategy is 

to reduce inequalities in Halton. 
 
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
   Document   Sustainable Community Strategy 2011 – 26  

 Place of Inspection 2nd Floor, Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes 

 Contact Officer Hazel Coen DM (Performance & Improvement) 

 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Summary Table of Measures selected for each of the  
                      Five Community Priorities. 
 
Appendix 2A to 2E – Further detail for each Community Priority 
 
Appendix 3 – Mid Year Progress Summary for 2011/12 

Page 126



APPENDIX 1 SUMMARY TABLE OF MEASURES SELECTED FOR EACH OF THE FIVE COMMUNITY PRIORITIES 

Healthy Halton Summary      

 

Page 1 of 12 

Further detail for each Community Priority is contained in Appendices 2A to 2E 

 

SCS Indicators for Healthy Halton 

Targets  

 

2010/11 

Outturn 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 

Lead 

Partner 

Agency 

Responsible 

Officer 

Alcohol related hospital admissions (NI 39) (Rate 100,000 

pop.) 

2809  2916 3027 3142 3261 3385 PCT Collette Walsh 

Alcohol related hospital admissions – AAF =1 (Rate) 984.9 1002.6 1020.7 1039.0 1057.8 1076.8 PCT Collette Walsh 

Prevalence of breastfeeding at 6-8 weeks (NI 53) 19.18% 20% 22% 24% 26% 28% PCT Julia Rosser 

/Caroline Lees 

Obesity in Primary school age children in Reception (NI 

55) 
10.8% 11.5% 11% 10.5% 10% 9.5% 

PCT Eileen O’Meara 

Obesity in Primary school age children in Year 6 (NI 56) 

 
21.60% 22% 21.5% 21% 20.5% 20% 

PCT Eileen O’Meara 

Reduction in under 18 Conception (new local measure 

definition for NI 112) 

58.9 Rolling 

Quarterly Av. 

Rate  (Dec09) 

= 140 

conceptions 

58.1 Rolling 

Quarterly Av 

Rate Reduction 

of 1.43% 

( 2 conceptions) 

Reduction 

of 3% 

Reduction 

of 3% 

Reduction 

of 3% 

Reduction 

of 3% 

HBC Lorraine 

Crane/John 

Bucknall 

All age, a
[...]
 

timing points 
  

 ER 3 Average Number of days to repair street lighting 

faults 

a) Non district operators 

  

  b) District operators   

 ER 4 Percentage of road carriageway where maintenance 

should be considered 

a) Principal Carriageways 

Data 
available 

Qtr 4 
 

  b) Non-Principal Carriageways Data 
available 

Qtr 4  

  c) Unclassified Carriageways Data 
available 

Qtr 4 
 

 ER 5 Satisfaction with the standard of maintenance of 

trees, flowers and flower beds  
  

 ER 6 Residual  household waste per household (Kgs)   

 ER 7 % of household waste recycled / composted   

 ER 8 Percentage of municipal waste land filled   

 ER 9 Satisfaction with the standard of cleanliness and 

maintenance of parks and green spaces 
  

 ER 10 Number of Green Flag Awards achieved for Halton   

 ER 11 Improved local biodiversity – active management of 

local sites. 

Data 
available 

Qtr 4 

 

 ER 12 To regenerate 5 hectares of urban sites per annum 

for the next five years 
  

 ER 13 To make sure there is a 5 year rolling supply of 

housing land available for 2000 homes over 5 years 
  

Page 239



 
 

Appendix 3 

 

Page 240


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	ExBdMins-21.02.12

	5a People Plan 2012-2015
	CS PPB  21Feb12 PPlanForward.doc
	CS PPB  21Feb12 StaffSurvey.pdf

	6a Performance Management Report for Quarter 3 - 2011-12
	PPT Q3 11-12 Corp PPB Final
	Finance Q3 11 - 12 Corp PPB Final
	Legal Q3 11-12 Corp PPB Final
	ICT Q3 11-12 Corp PPB Final
	HR  LD Q3 11-12 Corp PPB Final
	Property Services Q3 11-12 Corp PPB Final
	Q3 2011-12 C & E Corp PPB Final

	6b Sustainable Community Strategy Performance Framework 2011-16 & Mid Year Progress Report 2011-12
	Appendix 1-  Corporate PPB 20.2.2012
	Appendix  2a Health SSP PF 25.11.2011v2
	Appendix 2b LS SCS  for ELS SSP 25.11.2011
	Appendix 2c - Safer SSP PF - 25-11-2011 v3Final
	Appendix 2d - SCS Children and Young People 25.11.11 v2 F
	Appendix 2e- Environment  Regen SCS 25

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 21 February 
2012 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors A. Lowe (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), Browne, 
Dennett, C. Loftus, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, Redhead and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Philbin 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones, I. Leivesley, C. Patino, B. Hilton, H. Coen 
and J. Gallagher 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Wharton – In accordance with Standing Order 
number 33 as Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 

 
 Action 

CS36 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 3 January 

2012 were taken as read and signed as a correct record, 
subject to noting that Councillor A McInerney had submitted 
her apologies in advance of the meeting. 

 

   
CS37 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS38 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board since its last 
meeting were submitted for information. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS39 PEOPLE PLAN 2012-2015  
  
 The Board was presented with a report from the 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, which presented 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



background and supporting information relating to the 
development of The People Plan 2012-15 which was 
appended to the report (Appendix A).   

 
It was stated that The People Plan had been 

developed by the Organisational Development Group, which 
was chaired by the Strategic Director – Policy and 
Resources and included membership from the three 
Directorates and the Trade Unions.  It was also stated that 
the Council would face significant changes over this period 
and would continue to do so for the life of this next plan.  It 
was important therefore for the Council to have a plan that 
was flexible and able to respond to changing circumstances. 

 
The Board received a presentation of The People 

Plan from John Gallagher – Policy and Strategy, and Brian 
Hilton – Learning and Development.  It was reported that the 
Plan had been developed taking into consideration two 
extensive pieces of work: The Staff Survey (2011) and the 
Workforce Profile (2011) and their presentations provided 
Members with the findings of both, as well as details of 
where the Learning and Development strategy fell in line 
with The People Plan. 

 
The views of Members were sought on the contents 

of the Plan and approval was sought for its onward transition 
to the Executive Board for approval and adoption. 

 
Members raised queries and discussed the staff 

survey results, the talent pool strategy, succession planning, 
Employee Development Reviews (EDR’s) and issues 
around the demographic profile of the workforce in the 
Council.  Members were also provided with examples of 
staff that had progressed through the system, with the help 
of training.  

 
Members requested that annual updates of the Plan 

be submitted to the Board and agreed that the Plan could be 
submitted to the Executive Board for approval and adoption. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Corporate Services Policy and 

Performance Board: 
 

1. supports the implementation of the Council’s People 
Plan 2012-2015; and 

 
2. agree that the Executive Board be recommended to 

approve and adopt the People Plan 2012-2015. 
 

 



   
CS40 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 

QUARTER 3 - 2011-12 
 

  
 The performance management reports for quarter 

three of 2011-12 were presented to the Board by the 
Strategic Director, Policy and Resources.   

 
The reports detailed progress against service 

objectives/milestones and performance targets, and 
described factors affecting the service for: 
 

• Policy and Performance;  

• Financial Services;  

• Legal and Democratic Services;  

• ICT and Support Services;  

• HR, Learning and Development;  

• Property Services; and  

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.  
 

The Board was requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these 
reports.  Members queried the extensiveness of the reports 
and asked whether or not they could be summarised and 
focus only on targets that were not being achieved as well 
as highlighting targets that were achieved.   

 
Members were reminded that there would be a new 

reporting system in place next year (2012-13), a report and 
examples of this had been presented at the Corporate PPB 
on 6 September 2011 (Minute number 17 refers).     
 

RESOLVED:  That the second quarter performance 
management reports be noted. 

 

   
CS41 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 

PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2011-16 & MID YEAR 
PROGRESS REPORT 2011-12 

 

  
 The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which provided information 
on the progress in achieving targets contained within the 
2011-2016 Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) for 
Halton. 

 
It was reported that the SCS was a central document 

for the Council and its partners that provided an evidenced 
based framework through which actions and shared 
performance targets could be developed and 
communicated.    

 



It was noted that in October 2010 the coalition 
Government announced the end of Government 
performance management of local authorities through Local 
Area Agreements (LAAs).  Nevertheless, the Council and its 
partners needed to maintain some form of effective 
performance management framework to (a) measure 
progress towards our own objectives for the improvement of 
the quality of life in Halton; and (b) to meet the 
Government’s expectation that we would publish 
performance information.   Following extensive research and 
analysis and consultation with all stakeholder groups 
including Elected Members, partners and the local 
community and representative groups, a new SCS (2011-
26) was approved by the Council on 20 April 2011. 

 
It was commented that the SCS was a ‘living’ 

document which would provide sufficient flexibility to evolve 
as continuing changes within the public sector continued to 
emerge; it would also be subject to annual review.  The 
Board was advised that further details for each community 
priority were available on the Intranet. 

 
The Mid Year Progress Report (1 April – 30 

September 2011) was appended to the report in Appendix 3, 
together with Appendix 1: Summary Table of Measures 
selected for each of the Five Community Priorities, and 
Appendix 2a to 2e: Further detail for each Community 
Priority. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the SCS Performance Framework 

2011-16 and Mid-Year Progress Report 2011-12 be noted. 
 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.12 p.m. 


